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I. STATEMENT  

1. On September 23, 2010, Ms. Emily Barry (Ms. Barry or Complainant) filed a formal Complaint against Collins Towing, Inc. (Respondent or Collins Towing).  The Complaint commenced this Docket.  

2. On October 1, 2010, the Commission served its Order to Satisfy or Answer on Respondent.  Within 20 days, Respondent was ordered either to satisfy the Complaint or to answer the Complaint.  An evidentiary hearing was also set for November 3, 2010, in the Commission offices.

3. On October 18, 2010, Respondent filed a two-page written response to the Complaint.  

4. On September 29, 2010, the Docket was assigned to the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.

5. The hearing was convened on November 3, 2010, as scheduled.  Complainant appeared on her own behalf.  Respondent appeared through Mr. David Collins, an officer of the corporation.

6. Because the parties were appearing pro se, the ALJ provided them with admonitions regarding their right to retain counsel, Complainant’s burden of proof as the proponent of an order, the right of the parties to present evidence, their right to cross-examine witnesses, and their right to present a closing argument after presentation of the evidence.  Ms. Barry and Mr. Collins stated that they understood these points.

7. Ms. Barry testified on her own behalf.  Respondent called two witnesses, Mr. Collins and Ms. Shannon Collins.  Exhibits 1 through 5 were offered and admitted.
  After the presentation of evidence, both parties made an oral closing statement.

8. In accordance with, and pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
9. On the nights of July 16 and 17, 2010, Ms. Barry parked a black Volvo vehicle at the Dublin Townhomes community in Colorado Springs, Colorado.  Ms. Barry was visiting a friend, Mr. Carl Weaver, who owns a townhome in this development.

10. The vehicle is owned by Ms. Barry’s father, but she was authorized to use it on July 16 and 17, 2010.

11. There was no parking permit displayed on Ms. Barry’s Volvo on the night at issue.

12. Dublin Townhomes issues a “visitor” parking permit to each property owner that is to be displayed by hanging from the rear-view mirror.  The management of the community has advised owners that any vehicle not displaying a parking permit may be towed without warning.

13. In the early morning hours of July 17, 2010, an operator from Collins Towing responded to a call from the Dublin Townhomes Homeowners Association and hooked up the black Volvo.
  No other Collins Towing employee was present at the scene.

14. Prior to his termination, the operator informed David Collins that the tow was requested over the telephone by Mel Bury, board member of the Dublin Townhomes Homeowners Association.  The call from Mr. Bury was not documented and there is no evidence in the record that Mr. Bury was present at the scene while the Volvo was in the process of being towed.

15. Ms. Barry and Mr. Weaver came outside and noticed the Volvo being towed.  Ms. Barry asked the operator to release the vehicle and was told that it would be released on payment of a drop fee in the amount of $70.00.

16. Ms. Barry offered to pay the drop fee with a credit card and was told by the operator that Collins Towing was not equipped to accept credit card payment.

17. Mr. Weaver provided Ms. Barry with $70.00 in cash and this was tendered to the tow operator.  The Volvo was then released to Ms. Barry.

18. The tow operator provided Ms. Barry with a copy of a Collins Towing invoice (Exhibit No. 1).  The invoice lists the date, the location of the vehicle, and the VIN and license information for the Volvo.  The invoice also references “no parking permit” and “drop $70.00.”  The invoice was signed by Ms. Barry.

19. In the box labeled “requested by” the invoice references “HOA.”  There is no further information regarding authorization for the tow, the time of the tow, the name of the operator, an invoice number, the towing unit number, or how to contact the Commission.

20. On the following Monday, Ms. Barry contacted Collins Towing by telephone and spoke to Mr. David Collins.  Ms. Barry requested a complete copy of the invoice related to the July 17, 2010 tow.  Mr. Collins stated that he did not have the invoice and would have to check.  The parties never spoke again and no invoice was ever generated other than Exhibit No. 1.

21. Mr. Collins acknowledges that the subject invoice was not completed correctly in this matter.  Following this incident, Collins Towing has modified its invoice form to include the telephone number of the Commission.  Collins Towing also presently permits payment of a drop fee by credit card and has trained its operators to document the details of authorization for each tow on the appropriate invoice.

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
22. Respondent is a regulated towing carrier as defined by 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6001(vv).

23. Ms. Barry, as the Complainant and proponent of an order in this proceeding, bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The evidence must be substantial, defined as “such relevant evidence as a reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.”  City of Boulder v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 996 P.2d 1270, 1278 (Colo. 2000).  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

24. Pursuant to 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b), Respondent, as a regulated towing carrier, shall not tow any vehicle without proper authorization.  Where such authorization is given by a property owner, the towing carrier is bound to document specific details in writing, including the make and license number of the vehicle to be towed; the date, time, and place of removal; and the signature of the property owner.  The property owner may sign using a verifiable employee identification number or code name in lieu of the person’s proper name.  Id at subparagraph (b)(II).

25. A towing carrier must make the written authorization available for inspection by the owner, or the owner’s authorized representative of the towed motor vehicle.  Id at subparagraph (b)(II)(C).

26. If a tow is performed in violation of Rule 6508, the towing carrier shall not charge, collect, or retain any fee for the tow.  Id at subparagraph (c).

27. Rule 6512 was recently amended to reflect that towing carriers must accept at least one form of credit card for drop fee payments.  In the Commission Decision that resulted in the issuance of this amendment, the ALJ noted that the new language clarifies the mandate that a towing carrier must specify a credit card for payment of drop fees.
  

28. The language of Rule 6512 in effect at the time of the subject tow provided that “if payment of the drop charge is offered in either cash or a valid credit card (specified by the towing carrier) … the towing carrier shall immediately accept payment and release the motor vehicle[.]”  While the current version of the Rule is more clear, Collins Towing did not contend that it was not bound to accept an offer of payment by a valid credit card on July 17, 2010.
  

29. A towing carrier must document each tow on an invoice containing, at a minimum, the information specified in 4 CCR 723-6-6509.  The invoice form may also be used to document the authorization for the tow.

30. Ms. Barry established that Respondent did not properly document the authorization for the subject tow.  To the extent the tow was authorized by Mr. Bury, which is not clear, he was bound to sign the authorization in some way that identified him either with a unique employee number or code name.  Inserting “HOA” on the invoice does not suffice.  Nor was the time of the tow indicated to establish that the written authorization was given prior to the vehicle being “hooked up.”

31. Although 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(A) provides that written authorization by a property owner shall be completed and signed “before the vehicle is removed from the property” the ALJ does not interpret this to mean that authorization is not required if a vehicle is dropped without ever being taken off the property.  The act of hooking up a vehicle immediately deprives its owner of the use of the vehicle and necessitates the payment of a drop fee before the owner can recover the vehicle.  Such an action must only be taken with proper authorization that is documented according to the rules.  To interpret this Rule otherwise would contradict its purpose and invite abuse in the form of unauthorized hook ups and demands for unwarranted drop fees.

32. Additionally, Collins Towing did not provide a completed invoice in response to Ms. Barry’s telephone call the following Monday as required by 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(C).  Mr. Collins testified that he was waiting for her to call him back after he told her the invoice was not available.  Multiple calls by Ms. Barry were not required.  She made a valid request and was told the form could not be located at that time.  The invoice, if it existed, was in the custody and control of Collins Towing.  Ms. Barry had no way of knowing if and when it could be located, so she had no way of knowing when to call back.  Upon her request, Collins Towing was bound to find the invoice and make it available for inspection as stated in the Rule.

33. Because the authorization for the subject tow was not properly obtained and documented in writing pursuant to Rule 6508, Collins Towing will be required to refund Ms. Barry’s $70.00 drop fee.  4 CCR 723-6-6508(c).

34. With regard to payment of the drop charge, on July 17, 2010, Collins Towing was bound to specify and accept a valid credit card.  Thus, Ms. Barry established a technical violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6512(a).  She was fortunate that Mr. Weaver had cash available which resulted in the vehicle being released when it should have been.  This prevented the violation from having a material effect on the outcome of the tow.  Ms. Barry stated in closing that she wanted Collins Towing to operate according to the Commission’s rules.  Mr. Collins established that the company has now addressed this violation and accepts credit card payments.  For these reasons, the ALJ finds that no corrective action is warranted for this violation.

35. Ms. Barry also established that Collins Towing did not complete the tow invoice as required by 4 CCR 723-6-6509.  Exhibit 1 is missing the information listed in Finding of Fact No. 19 which Rule 6509 requires for each authorized tow.

36. Mr. Collins conceded that the invoice was not properly completed and stated that the company had taken steps to correct this failure.  Mr. Puckett, the operator, is no longer employed by Collins Towing, and the form has been modified to include the contact information for the Commission.  In his response to the Complaint, Mr. Collins stated that the company is now documenting the person who authorized the tow (including address and telephone number), the arrival and departure times, and the signature of the towing vehicle operator.  These measures, if implemented, significantly address the violation here.

37. In his closing argument, however, Mr. Collins stated, in effect, that he cannot control his employees if he is not on the scene.  This does not instill confidence that the corrective measures described in the previous paragraph can be enforced unless Mr. Collins is present at the scene of every tow.  Mr. Collins as the permit-holder is responsible for the actions of his operators whether he is present or not.  He is bound to develop operating procedures that comply with Commission rules and, through effective training and supervision, ensure that his employees are following those procedures.

38. In order to verify that Collins Towing has fully implemented corrective actions that address the violations established with regard to the July 17, 2010 incident, the ALJ will direct the Commission’s Transportation Safety and Enforcement Staff to perform an audit of the company’s records within 90 days after the effective date of this Decision.  Staff will verify that a random sample of records of tows conducted after November 1, 2010, reflect proper written authorization and complete documentation of the information specified in 4 CCR 723-6-6509.

39. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Complainant Emily Barry established that Collins Towing, Inc. (Respondent or Collins Towing) violated 4 code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6508 (Authorization for Towing Motor Vehicles) on July 17, 2010.  Within 15 days of the date this Decision becomes the Decision of the Commission, if it does, Collins Towing shall refund to Ms. Barry the $70.00 drop charge collected on July 17, 2010.

2. Complainant established that Collins Towing violated 4 CCR 723-6-6512 by not accepting a credit card payment for the drop charge on July 17, 2010.  This violation has already been corrected, so no further action is required.

3. Complainant established that Collins Towing violated 4 CCR 723-6-6509 (Tow Record/Invoice) on July 17, 2010.  Respondent shall develop and implement operating procedures to ensure that towing operations, including authorizations therefor, are completely and appropriately documented.

4. Within 90 days of the date this Decision becomes the Decision of the Commission, if it does, Staff of the Commission’s Transportation Safety and Enforcement Unit shall perform an audit of Respondent’s records of tows conducted after November 1, 2010, to verify that Respondent has effectively implemented corrective measures regarding documentation of its operations, including written authorizations for such tows.

5. Docket No. 10F-659TO is now closed.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the date it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

7. As provided by §40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.



a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the Recommended Decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the Decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.



b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.


8.
If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits the limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


KEITH J. KIRCHUBEL
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge










�  Mr. Collins established that the Respondent is a closely-held corporate entity and that he was entitled to represent Respondent pursuant to § 13-1-127, C.R.S.


�  Exhibit No. 4 was admitted as administrative hearsay.


�  The operator, Mike Puckett, was terminated by David Collins after July 17, 2010.


�  Unless otherwise indicated, all references to a “Rule” are to 4 CCR 723-6.


�  Decision No. R10-0778 at Paragraph No. 108.


�  As of October 15, 2010, with the promulgation of the new form of Rule 6512 any ambiguity is eliminated and towing carriers are clearly required to specify at least one type of credit card for payment of a drop charge.
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